
Page 1 of 3 
 

Assam Electronics Development Corporation Ltd. (AMTRON) 

Industrial Estate, Bamunimaidan 

Guwahati - 781021 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER ENQUIRY 

Ref No. AEDC/DC/IT/2023-24/004                 Dated. 01/09/2023 

Assam Electronics Development Corporation Ltd (AMTRON) invites bids from Telecom Service 

Providers (TSP) for “Providing 500Mbps Internet Leased Line Service” as detailed below in relevant 

section. 

Submission of bids shall be online and to be submitted to https://assamtenders.gov.in 

1.1.1 SCHEDULE OF TENDER 

Tender No. AEDC/DC/IT/2023-24/004  

Scope of Work 

 

Installation, commissioning, delivery & maintenance of items specified in this 

tender for 5 (five) years. 

Name of the tender issuer Assam Electronics Development Corporation Ltd. 

Date of issue of tender 

document 

01/09/2023 

Last Date for Submission of 

Bids  

Signed copy of the Tender and supporting documents to be submitted online on or 

before 01:00 PM, 07/09/2023.  

Date of Opening of Technical 

Bids 

07/09/2023 at 02:30 PM. 

Place of Opening of Bids Online at https://assamtenders.gov.in 

Address for Communication 

 

Managing Director 

Assam Electronics Dev. Corporation Ltd.,  

Industrial Estate, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati – 781021, Assam 

Phone No. for 

Communication 

+91-9864917608 

e- mail ids mdc@amtron.in  

 

1.1.2. Tender Processing Fee:  

              A non-refundable fee of Rs 2,000.00 (Rupees Two Thousand) shall be made towards the cost 

of tender processing fee through Internet Banking from State Bank of India (SBI) or any other banks 

listed at SBMOPS on  https://assamtenders.gov.in or NEFT/RTGS in case of offline payment from any 

Bank.  

1.1.3 Bid Security/Earnest Money Deposit 

       The bid document must be accompanied by the Earnest Money Deposit of Rs. 80,000.00 (Rupees 

Eighty Thousand Only) through – 

i) Option 1- Internet Banking from State Bank of India (SBI) or any other banks listed at 

SBMOPS on  https://assamtenders.gov.in  

ii) Option 2- In case of non-availability of Net Banking facility, Bidders may submit Tender 

Processing Fees and Bid Security using NEFT/RTGS option from any Bank against system 

generated prefilled challan. 

 

 

 

 

https://assamtenders.gov.in/
https://assamtenders.gov.in/
https://assamtenders.gov.in/


Page 2 of 3 
 

PART I - TECHNICAL BID 

1.2 Pre-Qualification Criteria: 

 

SL. 

No. 

Bidder Pre-Qualification  

Criteria 
Supporting Documents 

 

Checklist 

(Yes) 

1 
 The Bidder can be a Company having its Office in 

Assam 

Certificate of Incorporation/Trade 

License to be provided. 
  

2 GST Registration and PAN Card to be furnished. Relevant document to be submitted   

3 Profile of Company As per format mentioned in Form C   

4 
Bidder should not be blacklisted by any 

Government/PSU entity in last three years.  

Undertaking from Bidder need to 

be provided. 
  

5 
Declaration regarding acceptance of Terms & 

Condition contained in the tender document.  

As per format mentioned in 

Performa B 
  

6 

Bidder should be a Telecom Service Provider (TSP) 

having its service operations in Assam since last 5 

(five) years. 

Undertaking from Bidder  

7 Bidder should have NLD License Undertaking from Bidder   

8 Bidder should have ILD License Undertaking from Bidder  

9 Bidder should have PAN India Operations Undertaking from Bidder  

10 

Bidder should have its own backhaul network 

Infrastructure across Assam. 100% pop should be 

connected on OFC on its own media. 

Undertaking from Bidder 

 

11 
Telecom Service Provider (TSP) to provide complete 

escalation matrix for after sales warranty and services. 

Escalation Matrix in TSP letterhead 

to be submitted 
  

 

 

1.3 Scope of work: 

 

1.3.1. Supply & Services: The bidder should install, commission, deliver and maintain Internet 

Leased Line (ILL) Services at Data Center, Kar Bhawan, Swaraj Nagar, Ganeshguri, Guwahati-

781006, Assam. 

      

     1.3.2. Goods (if any) need to be supplied F.O.R. Guwahati. 

 

 1.3.3. The link should be over Optical Fiber Protected/Ring Network.   

 

 1.3.5. Latency of the link to next hop should be less than 1 (one) millisecond. 

  

 1.3.6. Uptime should be at least 99.5% (monthly) 

 

 1.3.7. Other Terms and Conditions mentioned in the Agreement Format  

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 3 of 3 
 

1.3.8. Bill of Material/Service Components 

Sl. 

No. 
Items Qnty Duration 

1 500Mbps Internet Leased Line Services (1:1) 1 5 (five) Years 

2 One Time Installation Cost (if any) Job Not applicable 

 

 

13.9. Acceptance to SLA mentioned in APPENDIX A 

 

                            Sd/ 

 

 

 

Date: 01-09-2023                                      Managing Director 

Guwahati                                                  AEDC Ltd. (AMTRON) 

 

For further details and Tender Documents visit https://assamtenders.gov.in 

 


